

Listed on : . .2015

Court No. :

Item :

SECTION-II

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO. 17311-17312 OF 2015

(Application for directions)

IN

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CRL) NOS. 9488-9489 OF 2013

WITH

CRIMINAL MISC. PETITION NOS. 24145-24146 & 24147-24148 OF 2013

(Applications for exemption from filing certified copy of the Impugned Order and bail)

Jagdish Singh ... Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

State of Uttaranchal ... Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 19th November, 2013 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"Delay condoned.

Issue notice. Dasti in addition is permitted.

Tag with Crl. Appeal No. 355/2013.

The petitioner is enlarged on bail to the satisfaction of the learned Sessions Judge, Dehradun in S.T. No. 50/2015 u/s 302/34 IPC and S.T. No. 108/2005 u/s 27(III) Arms Act in Crime No. 28 dated 16.11.2004, P.S. Rishikesh."

Accordingly Show Cause Notice was issued to the sole Respondent/State through registered post A.D. as well as dasti through Counsel for the Petitioner on 6th December, 2013.

Mr. Rajiv Nanda, Advocate has on 2nd January, 2014 filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of sole Respondent/State.

Service of Show Cause Notice is complete.

Cont....2/-

:2:

SLP (Crl.)Nos. 9488-9489/2013

The matters above mentioned alongwith Crl.A. No. 355 of 2013 were listed before the Court of Registrar on 12th November, 2014 when the following inter alia order was passed :

"SLP (CR) NO. 9488-9489/2013

The office report is that the respondent has failed to file the counter affidavit within the time prescribed under the rules. Viewed in that context, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court under the rules."

It is submitted that Mr. Rajiv Nanda, Advocate has on 15th October, 2014 filed Reply Affidavit on behalf of sole Respondent. Copy of the same has been included in SLP paper books for kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court.

It is further submitted that Counsel for the Petitioner has on 24th September, 2015 filed applications for directions in the form of paper books which have been registered as Criminal Misc. Petition Nos. 17311-17312 of 2015.

The applications for directions above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED this the 6th day of October, 2015.

Sd/-
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

1. Mr. Rishi Malhotra, Advocate
131, Old Lawyer's Chambers, S.C.I., N.D.
- 2.(A) Mr. Rajiv Nanda, Advocate
H-127, Shivaji Park, Punjabi Bagh N.D.
- 2.(B) Mr. Rajiv Nanda, Advocate
Chamber No.410, Block III, Delhi High Court